

# **King County**

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

# Meeting Agenda Law and Justice Committee

Councilmembers: Girmay Zahilay, Chair;

Kathy Lambert, Vice-Chair;

Rod Dembowski, Reagan Dunn, Jeanne Kohl-Welles, Dave Upthegrove

Staff: Nick Bowman, Lead Staff (206-477-7607)

Marka Steadman: Committee Clerk (206-477-0887)

9:30 AM

Tuesday, December 8, 2020

Virtual Meeting

PUBLIC NOTICE: The Law and Justice Committee's December 8, 2020, meeting will be held virtually. To help prevent the spread of the COVID 19 virus the chambers will be closed and all committee members and staff will be participating in the meeting remotely. The live feed of the video conference will be streaming on the King County Council's website and on KCTV Channel 22. Ways to provide public comment are noted below. Pursuant to K.C.C. 1.24.035 A. and F., this meeting is also noticed as a meeting of the Metropolitan King County Council, whose agenda is limited to the committee business. In this meeting only the rules and procedures applicable to committees apply and not those applicable to full council meetings.

HOW TO PROVIDE PUBLIC COMMENT: The Law and Justice Committee values community input and looks forward to hearing from you on agenda items.

There are two ways to provide public comment:

- 1) In writing: You may comment in writing on agenda items by submitting your written comments to kcccomitt@kingcounty.gov or by going to https://kingcounty.gov/council/committees/law\_justice.aspx and selecting "Click Here to Submit Written Public Comment". If your comments are submitted before 8:30 a.m. on the day of the Law and Justice Committee meeting, your comments will be distributed to the committee members and appropriate staff prior to the meeting.
- 2) Orally during the meeting by phone via the ZOOM application or computer at https://zoom.us/ and entering the meeting identification and password below.

Meeting ID is 966 1967 2735 and the Password is 674115



Sign language and communication material in alternate formats can be arranged given sufficient notice (296-1000).

TDD Number 296-1024.

ASSISTIVE LISTEMING DEVICES AVAILABLE IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS.



If you do not have access to the ZOOM application you can connect to the meeting by calling 1-253-215-8782 and using the meeting ID and password above. Connecting in this manner however may impact your ability to be unmuted to speak.

You are not required to sign-up in advance. During this period of virtual meetings, public comment will be limited to items on the meeting agenda.

You have the right to language access services at no cost to you. To request these services, please contact our Language Access Coordinator, Reeni Nair at 206-477-4978, or reeni.nair@kingcounty.gov, by 11:00 a.m. the day prior to the meeting.

If you do not wish to be called upon for public comment during the meeting, please help us manage the callers and use one of the options below (Live Streaming or King County TV Channel 22).

- 1. <u>Call to Order</u>
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Public Comment
- 4. Approval of Minutes

September 2, 2020 meeting

#### Consent

#### 5. Proposed Motion No. 2020-0273

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Alysha Kaplan, who works in council district nine, to the King County emergency management advisory committee, as an alternate to the King County executive or the executive's designee primary representative.

Sponsors: Mr. Dunn

#### 6. Proposed Motion No. 2020-0275

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Jillian Edge, who resides in council district two, to the King County emergency management advisory committee, as an alternate to the city of Renton's primary representative.

Sponsors: Mr. Zahilay

#### **7.** Proposed Motion No. 2020-0379

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of the Honorable Judge Michael Trickey, who resides in council district one, to the King County public defense advisory board, representing the King County Bar Association.

**Sponsors:** Mr. Dembowski

#### 8. Proposed Motion No. 2020-0335

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Melodie Reece Garcia, who resides in council district eight, to the King County community advisory committee on law enforcement oversight, representing King County sheriff contract cities.

Sponsors: Mr. McDermott

#### **9.** Proposed Motion No. 2020-0375

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Anjélica Cházaro, who resides in council district two, to the King County public defense advisory board, representing a nonpartisan organization active in King County that focuses on immigration.

Sponsors: Mr. Zahilay

#### **10.** Proposed Motion No. 2020-0376

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Nyema Clark, who resides in council district two, to the King County public defense advisory board, representing a nonpartisan organization active in King County that focuses on juvenile justice issues.

Sponsors: Mr. Zahilay

#### **11.** Proposed Motion No. 2020-0377

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Shrounda Selivanoff, who resides in council district two, to the King County public defense advisory board, representing a nonpartisan organization active in King County that focuses on issues related to poverty.

Sponsors: Mr. Zahilay

#### **12.** Proposed Motion No. 2020-0378

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of the Honorable Judge Ron Whitener, who resides in council district one, to the King County public defense advisory board, representing a bar association identified as a minority bar association by the Washington State Bar Association.

Sponsors: Mr. Dembowski

## **Discussion and Possible Action**

#### **13.** Proposed Motion No. 2020-0272

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Cherie Harris, who works in council district six, to the King County emergency management advisory committee, as an alternate to the King County Police Chiefs Association primary representative.

Sponsors: Ms. Balducci

Nick Bowman, Council staff

#### 14. Proposed Ordinance No. 2020-0363

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the use of an interlocal agreement template for city entities seeking to enter into an agreement for jail services with King County.

Sponsors: Mr. McDermott

Clifton Curry, Council staff

# **Briefing**

#### **15.** Briefing No. 2020-B0112

King County Sheriff's Computer-Aided Dispatch Data Analysis

Nick Bowman, Council staff Brooke Leary, Senior Principal Management Auditor, King County Auditor's Office Peter Heineccius, Principal Management Auditor, King County Auditor's Office

## **16.** Briefing No. 2020-B0111

Restructuring Public Safety in King County: A Discussion on Moving Forward after the Approval of Charter Amendments 5 & 6

A discussion between Councilmembers

# **Other Business**

# Adjournment